the calculation of future pension increases for Diageo’s principal UK and Irish pension schemes, a brand impairment charge of £59 million (2011 – £39 million), a charge
of £69 million (2011 – £77 million) for the operating model review announced in May 2011 and £27 million (2011 – £34 million) for the restructuring of the group’s Global
Supply operations in Scotland, Ireland and in the United States. In the year ended 30 June 2011 exceptional operating items also included a charge of £139 million in
respect of duty settlements with the Turkish and the Thai customs authorities and settlements with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) regarding various
regulatory and control matters.

Revised segmental information for prior reporting periods
As reported on page 45, Diageo has revised its reporting segments and the allocation of specific Corporate and Global Supply items. The
reconciliation to previously reported figures for volume, net sales, marketing spend and operating profit before exceptional items for the years
ended 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 is as follows:

Year ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 30 June 2011

As
reported

units million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
units million

Restated
units million

As
reported

units million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
units million

Restated
units million

Volume
North America 53.0 – 53.0 52.3 – 52.3

Europe 45.2 (45.2) – 40.5 (40.5) –

Western Europe – 34.7 34.7 – 35.6 35.6

Africa 24.9 (24.9) – 23.1 (23.1) –

Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey – 35.4 35.4 – 28.0 28.0

Latin America and Caribbean 17.2 – 17.2 15.7 – 15.7

Asia Pacific 16.2 – 16.2 15.9 – 15.9

Total volume 156.5 – 156.5 147.5 – 147.5

85Business review

Year ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 30 June 2011

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
Eastern Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

Sales
North America 4,094 – 4,094 3,895 – 3,895

Europe 4,966 (4,966) – 4,279 (4,279) –

Western Europe – 3,834 3,834 – 3,918 3,918

Africa 1,869 (1,869) – 1,764 (1,764) –

Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey – 3,001 3,001 – 2,125 2,125

Latin America and Caribbean 1,491 – 1,491 1,293 – 1,293

Asia Pacific 2,104 – 2,104 1,931 – 1,931

Corporate 70 – 70 70 – 70

Total sales 14,594 – 14,594 13,232 – 13,232

Year ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 30 June 2011

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Analysis of
Eastern Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

Net sales
North America 3,556 – 3,556 3,366 – 3,366

Europe 2,949 (2,949) – 2,703 (2,703) –

Western Europe – 2,345 2,345 – 2,433 2,433

Africa 1,447 (1,447) – 1,357 (1,357) –

Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey – 2,051 2,051 – 1,627 1,627

Latin America and Caribbean 1,239 – 1,239 1,063 – 1,063

Asia Pacific 1,501 – 1,501 1,377 – 1,377

Corporate 70 – 70 70 – 70

Total net sales 10,762 – 10,762 9,936 – 9,936

Year ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 30 June 2011

As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million

Analysis of
Eastern Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

Marketing spend
North America 548 (1) – 547 508 – – 508

Europe 439 1 (440) – 403 (1) (402) –

Western Europe – – 355 355 – – 357 357

Africa 150 (3) (147) – 140 (1) (139) –

Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey – – 232 232 – – 184 184

Latin America and Caribbean 210 (2) – 208 184 (3) – 181

Asia Pacific 344 (1) – 343 303 – – 303

Corporate – 6 – 6 – 5 – 5

Total marketing spend 1,691 – – 1,691 1,538 – – 1,538

86 Diageo Annual Report 2013

Year ended 30 June 2012 Year ended 30 June 2011

As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million

Global
Supply

costs
£ million

Allocation
of

exchange
£ million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million

Global
Supply

costs
£ million

Allocation
of

exchange
£ million

Analysis of
Eastern
Europe

and Turkey
£ million

Restated
£ million

Operating profit before
exceptional items

North America 1,354 – 9 (3) – 1,360 1,275 (3) (3) (4) – 1,265

Europe 925 (6) (14) 9 (914) – 796 – – 12 (808) –

Western Europe – – – – 717 717 – – – – 727 727

Africa 380 2 (1) (3) (378) – 333 4 (2) 4 (339) –

Africa, Eastern Europe and
Turkey – – – – 575 575 – – – – 420 420

Latin America and
Caribbean 383 1 (4) (11) – 369 318 2 (1) 1 – 320

Asia Pacific 342 (2) 2 – – 342 299 (3) (1) (9) – 286

Corporate (186) 5 8 8 – (165) (137) – 7 (4) – (134)

Total operating profit
before exceptional
items 3,198 – – – – 3,198 2,884 – – – – 2,884

3. Free cash flow
Free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that comprises the net cash flow from operating activities aggregated with the net movements in loans and
with the net purchase of property, plant and equipment and computer software that form part of net cash flow from investing activities. The group’s
management believes the measure assists users of the financial statements in understanding the group’s cash generating performance as it
comprises items which arise from the running of the ongoing business.